

CS 290/24
HARI CHAND Vs. VINOD KUMAR

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Ved Pal Singh with Ms. Rachna, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Arun Sheoran, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, on instructions, submits that plaintiff seeks to withdraw the present suit as the matter stands settled between the parties in terms of mediation settlement dated 19.12.2025 in the matter bearing CS No. 279/24. Ld. Counsel for defendant, on instructions, submits that he has no objection to the same. Signatures of Counsel for plaintiff in this regard taken on this order-sheet.

Accordingly, the present suit is dismissed as withdrawn.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed off.

In view of settlement between the parties, let necessary certificate of return of court fees as per Section 16 of Court Fees Act be issued to plaintiff, subject to filing of aforesaid mediation settlement dated 09.01.2026.

File be consigned to Record Room.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
13.03.2026